PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			lame	Execution Date]
Peter Urban				02/02/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	elcomax membranes GmbH				
Street Address:	Bayerwaldstr. 3				
City:	Munich				
State/Country:	GERMANY				
Postal Code:	81737				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: 6258		62582			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Face News Law (000)004 2047					
Fax Number: (800)864-3947 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 973-401-7157					
Phone: 973-401-7157					
Email: patent@myerswolin.com					
Correspondent Name: Harris A. Wolin					
Address Line 1: Myers Wolin, LLC Address Line 2: 100 Headquarters Plaza					
Address Line 2: Norristown, NEW JERSEY 07960-6834					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		GRAT 1953			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Harris A. Wolin			
Total Attachments: 1 source=grat_1953_20100203_executed_assignment#page1.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the below named Assignee of Record, Peter Urban, of Zeppelinstrasse 5, Amberg 92224, Germany, ASSIGNOR, is the owner of U.S. Patent 6,258,239, entitled Process For The Manufacture Of An Electrode For A Solid Polymer Fuel Cell, by virtue of an Assignment recorded in the USPTO on September 17, 2009, at Reel/Frame 023245/0548.

WHEREAS, elcomax membranes GmbH, having an address at Bayerwaldstr. 3, 81737 Munich. Germany, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United State Patent, and all renewals and continuations thereof, and all reissues and extensions thereof.

This assignment includes the right to sue past, current, and future infringers of the abovereferenced patent and invention, to obtain damages and injunctive relief from or against all such infringers, and to recover all damages in connection therewith, including past damages.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Respectfully Submitted:

de l Peter Urban

Zeppelinstrasse 5 92224 Amberg Germany Assignee Recorded at Reel/Frame 023245/0548

09621 482 162 Telephone Number

2.2.10 Mindan

PATENT REEL: 023882 FRAME: 0972

RECORDED: 02/03/2010